483483483483483Mem Inst Oswaldo Cruz, Rio de Janeiro, Vol. 100(5): 483-490, August 2005
Value of morphotyping for the characterization of
Candida albicans clinical isolates
Giovanni M Giammanco/+, Maria Manuel Lopes*, Roney S Coimbra**/++,
Sarina Pignato***, Patrick AD Grimont**, Francine Grimont**, Graciete Freitas*,
Giuseppe Giammanco***
Dipartimento di Igiene e Microbiologia, Università di Palermo, via del Vespro 133, I-90127 Palermo, Italia *Departamento de
Microbiologia, Faculdade de Farmácia, Universidade de Lisboa, Lisboa, Portugal **Unité Biodiversité des Bactéries Pathogènes

variation not in agreement with genotyping were detected.
In subject nr 15 four genotypically identical serial isolates
yielded three different morphotype codes, with the last
isolate recovering the parental code. Poor reproducibility
of morphotyping had already been signalled when recur-
rent isolates of C. albicans had been studied (O’Connell
TABLE II
Morphotypes, karyotypes, and randomly amplified
polymorphic DNA (RAPD) fingerprinting typing for 28
clinical isolates of Candida albicans
Morphotype Nr of
code a isolates Karyotype (n) RAPD type (n)
000 0 13 A R1
B (8) R2 (4)
R4
R7
R8
R25
C R3
D R5
G R13
I R23
124 0 1 B R21
224 0 2 B (2) R17
R19
234 0 2 D R18
H R20
324 0 1 A R6
524 0 2 B (2) R10
R15
534 0 1 E R9
734 0 2 B R14
F R12
753 0 1 A R16
754 0 2 B (2) R22
R24
754 6 1 B R11
a: based on fringe distribution, width, texture, and streak surface
topography (Hunter et al. 1989).
TABLE III
Index of discrimination (ID) a of typing methods used to discriminate among 28 Candida albicans strains
Typing method Nr of types Size (% of strains in largest cluster) ID
RAPD fingerprinting 25 14.3 0.984
Morphotyping 11 46.4 0.780
Karyotyping 9 60.7 0.630

Randomly amplified polymorphic DNA (RAPD)  fingerprinting patterns, karyotypes and morphotypes,
 of Candida albicans serial isolates
Date of isolation Morphotype Morphotype code
Subject Isolate (day.mo.yr) Karyotype RAPD code after 1 year storage
  6 A 24.01.96 B R4 000 0
B 19.06.96 B R4 000 0
  7 A 16.09.96 B R2 000 0
B 02.10.96 B R2 000 0
  8 D 28.06.96 A R6 324 0 754 0
C 28.12.96 C R5 524 0 754 0
10 A 10.01.96 D R5 000 0
B 03.05.96 D R5 000 0
C 12.07.96 D R5 000 6
11 A 16.01.96 B R8 000 0
B 21.02.96 B R8 000 0
C 19.03.96 B R8 000 0
D 28.06.96 B R8 000 0
E 16.11.96 B R8 000 0
F 16.12.96 B R8 000 0
12 A 31.01.96 E R9 534 0 753 6
B 08.05.96 E R9 754 0 752 2
13 A 10.01.96 B R10 524 0
B 28.06.96 B R10 524 0
C 28.12.96 B R10 524 0
14 A 16.01.96 B R11 754 6
B 15.05.96 B R11 754 6
C 18.12.96 B R11 754 6
15 A 19.06.96 F R12 734 0
B 02.10.96 F R12 000 0
C 24.07.96 F R12 134 0
D 31.10.96 F R12 734 0
16 A 17.07.96 G R13 000 0 734 0
B 27.12.96 G R13 734 0 754 0
17 A 05.07.96 B R14 734 0 334 0
B 08.12.96 B R14 734 0 754 0
18 A 16.01.96 B R15 524 0
B 05.07.96 B R15 524 0
C 31.10.96 B R15 524 0
23 A 31.01.96 H R20 234 0 753 0
B 21.02.96 H R20 754 0 Unchanged
C 28.06.96 H R20 234 0
D 27.12.96 H R20 234 0 734 2
24 A 21.06.96 B R21 124 0 552 0
B 02.08.96 B R21 124 0 000 0
C 09.10.96 B R21 224 0 752 0
27 A 27.01.96 B R24 754 0
B 01.03.96 B R24 754 0
in routine epidemiological investigations (Khan et al. 2003).
In accordance with previous reports (Bostock et al.
1993, Schonian et al. 1993, Holmberg & Feroze 1996,
Clemons et al. 1997, Pujol et al. 1997), RAPD analysis con-
firmed to be highly discriminatory and suitable for large-
scale epidemiological studies of C. albicans as well as for
inquiries in epidemic outbreaks. In laboratories not
equipped for molecular methods, isolates should be sent
to reference laboratories for epidemiological studies.
Persistence of the same RAPD patterns in the serial
isolates from oral cavities of several subjects, as observed
in the present study, indicates that the same strain can be
maintained for a long time in asymptomatic HIV-positive
subjects.
489489489489489Mem Inst Oswaldo Cruz, Rio de Janeiro, Vol. 100(5), August 2005
REFERENCES
Anaissie E 1992. Opportunistic mycoses in the immunocom-
promised host: experience at a cancer center and review.
Clin Infect Dis 14 (Suppl. 1): S43-S53.
Bart-Delabesse E,  Boiron P, Carlotti A, Dupont B 1993. Can-
dida albicans  genotyping in studies with patients with
AIDS developing resistance to fluconazole. J Clin Microbiol
31: 2933-2937.
Barton RC, van Belkum A, Scherer S 1995. Stability of karyo-
type in serial isolates of Candida albicans from neutro-